In the past five years, CIMIC has returned $2.4bn to shareholders through dividends (+$1.7bn) and
share buybacks (+$0.7bn)

FY21 NPAT guidance in the range of $400m-$430m, subject to market conditions

 Market outlook remains positive for construction and services, with new work recovering

 Governments have committed to significant stimulus packages in core construction and services
markets, additional opportunities through the strong PPP pipeline, underpinning outlook

 FY21 focus is managing working capital, generating sustainable cash-backed profits and a rigorous
approach to tendering, project delivery and risk management

Shareholder returns and FY21 guidance

8FY20 Results

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 Dec-20

Indexed performance of CIMIC shares

CIM-AU Close S&P/ASX 200 Close

10 February 2021

702 779 800

FY17 FY18 FY19
underlying

FY20
underlying

FY21
guidance

FY21 Guidance ($m)

400-430
229

Other 50% of Thiess

CIMIC Group proforma underlying (incl. 50% Thiess) FY21 growth

372

New work/COVID-19

+8% to +16%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

APPENDICES

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Statement of financial performance - Statutory
Key figures ($m) FY19 FY20 Chg. $ Chg. %

Revenue8 14,701.1 11,408.6 (3,292.5) (22.4)%

Expenses8 (16,263.4) (10,300.1) 5,963.3 (36.7)%

Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures and associates 66.7 71.1 4.4 6.6%

EBIT8 (1,495.6) 1,179.6 2,675.2 -

EBIT margin (10.2)% 10.3% -

Net finance costs8 (129.2) (187.8) (58.6) 45.4%

Profit before tax8 (1,624.8) 991.8 2,616.6 -

PBT margin (11.1)% 8.7% -

Income tax8 587.5 (375.1) (962.6) -

Profit for the year8 (1,037.3) 616.7 1,654.0 -

Non-controlling interests8 (2.6) 3.4 6.0 -

NPAT8 (1,039.9) 620.1 1,660.0 -

NPAT margin (7.1)% 5.4% -

EPS (basic) – NPAT (320.9)c 195.0c - -

Gain on 50% sale of Thiess3 - (1,438.2) - -

Gorgon - 805.3 - -

Other FY20 one-offs4 - 613.3 - -

BICC23 1,840.2 - - -

Underlying NPAT9 800.3 600.5 (199.8) (25.0)%

10FY20 Results 10 February 2021

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Statement of financial performance - Underlying
Key figures ($m) FY19 FY20 Chg. $ Chg. %

Underlying revenue24 14,701.1 12,610.4 (2,090.7) (14.2)%

Underlying expenses9 (13,538.7) (11,655.2) 1,883.5 (13.9)%

Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures and associates 66.7 71.1 4.4 6.6%

Operating profit11 1,229.1 1,026.3 (202.8) (16.5)%

Operating profit margin 8.4% 8.1% (30)bp

Net finance costs (129.2) (187.8) (58.6) 45.4%

Underlying profit before tax9 1,099.9 838.5 (261.4) (23.8)%

Underlying PBT margin 7.5% 6.6% (90)bp

Underlying income tax9 (297.0) (227.2) 69.8 (23.5)%

Underlying profit for the year9 802.9 611.3 (191.6) (23.9)%

Underlying non-controlling interests9 (2.6) (10.8) (8.2) -

Underlying NPAT9 800.3 600.5 (199.8) (25.0)%

Underlying NPAT margin 5.4% 4.8% (60)bp

Underlying EPS (basic) – NPAT 246.9c 188.9c (58.0) (23.5)%

Gain on 50% sale of Thiess3 - 1,438.2 - -

Gorgon - (805.3) - -

Other FY20 one-offs4 - (613.3) - -

BICC23 (1,840.2) - - -

Statutory NPAT8 (1,039.9) 620.1 1,660.0 -

11FY20 Results 10 February 2021

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Financial performance – Proforma underlying (Thiess 50% JV)
Key figures ($m) FY1710 FY1810 FY1910 FY2010

Proforma underlying group revenue 14,476.4 15,173.0 15,211.7 13,576.1

Proforma underlying JV revenue (4,020.2) (4,344.8) (4,405.6) (4,571.9)

Proforma underlying revenue 10,456.2 10,828.2 10,806.1 9,004.2

Proforma underlying EBITDA 925.7 1,049.5 1,051.5 839.4

Proforma underlying EBITDA margin 8.9% 9.7% 9.7% 9.3%

Proforma underlying D&A (133.1) (171.4) (263.2) (240.5)

Operating profit 792.6 878.1 788.3 598.9

Operating profit margin 7.6% 8.1% 7.3% 6.7%

Proforma underlying net finance costs (47.3) (86.7) (88.7) (160.0)

Proforma underlying profit before tax 745.3 791.4 699.6 438.9

Proforma underlying PBT margin 7.1% 7.3% 6.5% 4.9%

Proforma underlying income tax (187.7) (184.5) (109.8) (64.3)

Proforma underlying profit for the year 557.6 606.9 589.8 374.6

Proforma underlying non-controlling interests 12.4 6.7 5.8 (3.1)

Proforma underlying NPAT 570.0 613.6 595.6 371.5

Proforma underlying NPAT margin 5.5% 5.7% 5.5% 4.1%

12FY20 Results 10 February 2021

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Earnings reconciliation

Financial performance reconciliation

 Statutory Group includes both continuing operations
and discontinued operations on a line-by-line basis

 Underlying excludes the impact of BICC in FY19, Thiess
gain, Gorgon Jetty resolution and other one-off items
in FY20

 Proforma underlying is adjusted for Thiess as a 50% JV

13FY20 Results 10 February 2021

FY20 one-off item breakdown
($m) PBT Tax/NCI NPAT

Statutory 991.8 (371.7) 620.1

Gorgon Jetty resolution 1,150.4 (345.1) 805.3

Gain on sale of Thiess3 (2,164.4) 726.2 (1,438.2)

Property and vessel impairments 150.4 (34.3) 116.1

COVID-19 and restructuring costs 269.8 (80.9) 188.9

Project settlements 260.5 (78.2) 182.3

Cost provision 180.0 (54.0) 126.0

Underlying 838.5 (238.0) 600.5

Statutory
Group Underlying Proforma

underlying
Statutory

Group Underlying Proforma
underlying

($m) FY19 FY19 FY19 FY20 FY20 FY20

Revenue 14,701.1 14,701.1 10,806.1 11,408.6 12,610.4 9,004.2

EBITDA (578.0) 2,146.7 1,051.5 2,116.1 1,911.1 839.4

Profit before
tax (1,624.8) 1,099.9 699.6 991.8 838.5 438.9

NPAT (1,039.9) 800.3 595.6 620.1 600.5 371.5

FY20 one-off items (post-tax)

 50% of Thiess sale (+$1.4bn)
 Gorgon Jetty resolution ($805.3m)
 Other items:

 $(116.1)m associated with property business and
oil & gas vessel impairments;

 $(188.9)m worth of COVID-19 associated